BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Welligton this 14th day of October 1964

Present .

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby con-sents to the Thames County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those portions of road situated in Block XI, Hastings Survey District, Thames County, described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

A. R. P. (Adjoining or passing through
0 0 4.6 Lot 4, D.P. S. 5683.
0 0 2.6 Lot 17, D.P. 15624.
0 0 1.5 Lot 16, D.P. 15624.
0 0 0.5 Lot 15, D.P. 15624.
0 0 27.3 Part Lot 8, D.P. S. 2728, and part Block 6, Town of Hastings.
0 0 15.2 Part Block 6, Town of Hastings, part Lot 1, D.P. 31400, and Section 32, Block XI, Hastings Survey District

31400, and Section 52, District.
0 0 9.4 Lot 2, D.P. 31400, and Section 32, Block XI, Hastings Survey District.
0 0 1.9 Lot 111, D.P. 15624, and Section 32, Block XI, Hastings Survey District.
0 0 0.6 Lot 10, D.P. 15624, and Section 32, Block XI, Hastings Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18856 (S.O. 42417) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3464; D.O. 50/0/7)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Housing Purposes in the City of Wellington

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of October 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for housing purposes. SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Wellington, described as follows:

Being Lot 78, D.P. 1109. All certificate of title, Volume 109, folio 189, Wellington Land Registry. Lots 1, 2, and 3, D.P. 7213. All certificates of title, Volume 327, folios 251, 252, and 253, Wellington Land Registry. 0 0 28 0 0 21 07

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 53/362/1; D.O. 19/2/2/0)

R. P.

Declaring Road in Blocks XII and XVI, Pirongia Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of October 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) Declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Pirongia Survey District, South Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing 0 0 3 3 9 Section 21, Block XII. 0 2 26 9 Section 21, Block XII, and part Section 20, Block XVI. Section 21. Block XII, and Lot 3, D.P. 33596, Theore XVI. 0 1 111 6 Section 21, Block XII, and Lot 3, D.P. 33596, being part Section 21, Block XVI.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18120 (S.O. 41858) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/4373; D.O. 72/2B/01/3)

Declaring Portions of Road in Block II, Paeroa Survey District, Rotorua County to be County Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of October 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

South AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT ALL that portion of Waikite Valley Road situated in Block II, Paeroa Survey District, Rotorua County, commencing at the easternmost corner of Section 30 of the aforesaid Block II and proceeding thence in a north-westerly direction generally for approximately 2 miles 70 chains and terminating at the north-western corner of Section 29 of the aforesaid Block II. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plans marked M.O.W. 18854 (S.O. 42394), M.O.W. 18853 (S.O. 42253), and M.O.W. 18851 (S.O. 42251), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B, B-C, and C-D respectively. Also all that portion of Ngapouri Road situated in Block II, Paeroa Survey District, Rotorua County commencing at its junction with Waikite Valley Road and proceeding thence in a south-westerly direction generally for approximately 2 miles 5 chains and terminating at the southernmost corner of Section 26 of the aforesaid Block II; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plans marked M.O.W. 18853 (S.O. 42253), and M.O.W. 18852 (S.O. 42252), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked B-E and E-F respectively. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/818; D.O. 23/2)

Remuneration of the Public Trustee for the Administration of the Howard Estate

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of October 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 6 of the Howard Estate Act 1919, His PURSUANT to section 6 of the Howard Estate Act 1919, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby determines that the remuneration of the Public Trustee for the administra-tion of the Howard Estate on and from the 1st day of July 1964, and for subsequent years, shall be £800 per annum together with all expenses and disbursements incurred by him in the administration of the estate.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Exempting Land in the Nelson Land District From the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

BERNARD FERGUISSON, Governor-General

PURSUANT to the Coal Mines Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby gives the following notice:

NOTICE

The lands described in the Schedule hereto are hereby exempted from the operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925.